PRESBYTERIAN
HEALTHCARE SERVICES
EDI COMPANION GUIDE
(Refers to the Implementation Guides based on ASC X12 N 834 Version 005010X220A1)
Health Care Benefit Enrollment and Maintenance (834)
(Companion Guide v1)
Disclosure Statement:
This Companion Guide has been prepared for Presbyterian Healthcare Services partners who are ready to participate in 834

G8 - Other Relationship
G9 - Other Relative
2000 INS03 Maintenance Type Code 001 - Change
Use this code to indicate a change to
an existing
subscriber/dependent record.
021 - Addition
Use this code to add a subscriber or
dependent.
024 - Cancellation or Termination
Use this code for cancellation,
termination, or deletion of a
subscriber or dependent.
025 - Reinstatement
Use this code for reinstatement of a
cancelled
subscriber/dependent record.
030 Audit or Compare
2000 INS04 Maintenance Reason Code 01 - Divorce
02 - Birth
03 - Death
04 - Retirement
05 - Adoption
06 - Strike
07 - Termination of Benefits
08 - Termination of Employment
09 - Consolidation Omnibus Budget
Reconciliation Act (COBRA)
10 - Consolidation Omnibus Budget
Reconciliation Act (COBRA)
Premium Paid
11 - Surviving Spouse
14 - Voluntary Withdrawal
15 - Primary Care Provider (PCP)
Change
16 - Quit
17 - Fired
18 - Suspended
20 - Active
21 - Disability
PRESBYTERIAN HEALTHCARE SERVICES COMPANION GUIDE - 834
22 - Plan Change
25 - Change in Identifying Data
Elements
26 - Declined Coverage
27 - Pre-Enrollment
28 - Initial Enrollment
29 - Benefit Selection
31 - Legal Separation
32 - Marriage
33 - Personnel Data
37 - Leave of Absence with Benefits
38 - Leave of Absence w/out Benefits
39 - Lay Off with Benefits
40 - Lay Off without Benefits
41 - Re-enrollment
43 - Change of Location
59 - Non Payment
AA - Dissatisfaction with Office Staff
AB - Dissatisfaction with Medical
Care/Services Rendered
AC - Inconvenient Office Location
AD Dissatisfaction with Office Hours
AE - Unable to Schedule
Appointments in a Timely Manner
AF - Dissatisfaction with Physician's
Referral Policy
AG - Less Respect and Attention Time
Given than to Other Patients
AH - Patient Moved to a New
Location
AI - No Reason Given
AJ - Appointment Times not Met in a

2200 DSB DISABILITY INFORMATION 2200 Disability Info 0 or more per 2100C
2200
DSB01 Disability Type Code 1 - Short Term Disability
2 - Long Term Disability
3 - Permanent or Total Disability
4 - No Disability
2200
DSB07  DX International Classification of
Diseases, 9th Revision,
Clinical Modification (ICD-9-CM) -
Diagnosis
ZZ Mutually Defined
2200
DSB08 Medical Code Value
2200 DTP DISABILITY ELIGIBILITY
DATES
2200
DTP01 Date/Time Qualifier 360 - Initial Disability Period Start
361 - Initial Disability Period End
2200
DTP02 Date Time Period Format
Qualifier
D8 Date Expressed in Format
CCYYMMDD
2200
DTP03 Date Time Period
2300 HD  2300 Coverage 1 to 99 per 2100C loop.
There should be an HD segment
for each span and each coverage
being communicated.
2300
HD01 Maintenance Type Code 001 - Change
002 - Delete
021 - Addition
024 - Cancellation or Termination
025 - Reinstatement
026 - Correction
030 - Audit or Compare
032 - Employee Information Not
Applicable
2300
HD03 Insurance Line Code HMO - Health Maintenance
Organization
POS - Point of Service
PPO - Preferred Provider
Organization
2300 HD04 Plan Coverage Description  Coverage Description as directed
by PHS for coverage plans.
2300 HD05 Coverage Level Code CHD - Children Only
DEP - Dependents Only
E1D - Employee and One Dependent
E2D - Employee and Two
Dependents
E3D - Employee and Three
Dependents
PRESBYTERIAN HEALTHCARE SERVICES COMPANION GUIDE - 834
E5D - Employee and One or More
Dependents
E6D - Employee and Two or More
Dependents
E7D - Employee and Three or More
Dependents
E8D - Employee and Four or More
Dependents
E9D - Employee and Five or More
Dependents
ECH - Employee and Children
EMP - Employee Only
ESP - Employee and Spouse
FAM - Family
IND - Individual
SPC - Spouse and Children
SPO - Spouse Only
TWO - Two Party
2300 HD09 Late Enrollment Indicator Y – Yes
N – No
2300 DTP HEALTH COVERAGE DATES  1 to 6 per 2300 Loop. 348 or 349
is required.
2300 DTP01 Date/Time Qualifier 300 - Enrollment Signature Date
303 - Maintenance Effective
343 -Premium Paid to Date End
348 - Benefit Begin
349 - Benefit End
543 - Last Premium Paid Date
695 - Previous Period
This value is only to
2300 DTP02 Date Time Period Format
Qualifier
D8 - Date Expressed in Format
CCYYMMDD
RD8 - Range of Dates Expressed in
Format CCYYMMDDCCYYMMDD
2300 DTP03 Date Time Period
2300 REF HEALTH COVERAGE
POLICY NUMBER
 Up to 14 per 2300 Loop
2300 REF01 Reference Identification
Qualifier
17 - Client Reporting Category
1L - Group or Policy Number
9V - Payment Category
CE Class of Contract Code

5 - Unknown
6 - No Coordination of Benefits
2320 COB04 Service Type Code 1 - Medical Care
35 - Dental Care
48 - Hospital - Inpatient
50 - Hospital - Outpatient
54 - Long Term Care
89 - Free Standing Prescription Drug
90 - Mail Order Prescription Drug
A4 - Psychiatric
AG - Skilled Nursing Care
AL - Vision (Optometry)
BB - Partial Hospitalization
(Psychiatric)
2320 REF ADDITIONAL
COORDINATION OF
BENEFITS IDENTIFIERS
 Up to 4 per 2320 loop.
2320 REF01 Reference Identification
Qualifier
60 - Account Suffix Code
6P - Group Number
SY - Social Security Number
ZZ - Mutually Defined
2320 REF02 Reference Identification
2320 N1 OTHER INSURANCE
COMPANY NAME
 Up to 1 per 2320 loop.
2320 N101 Entity Identifier Code IN - Insurer
2320 N102 Name
2320 N103 Identification Code
Qualifier
FI - Federal Taxpayer's Identification
Number
NI - National Association of Insurance
Commissioners (NAIC)
Identification
XV - Health Care Financing
Administration National PlanID
Required if the National PlanID is
mandated for use. Otherwise,
one of the other listed codes may be
used.
2320 N104 Identification Code
2320 DTP COORDINATION OF
BENEFITS ELIGIBILITY
DATES
 Up to 2 per 2320 Loop
2320  Date/Time Qualifier 344 - Coordination of Benefits Begin
345 - Coordination of Benefits End
PRESBYTERIAN HEALTHCARE SERVICES COMPANION GUIDE - 834
Loop ID  Reference  Name  HIPAA Codes  Notes/Comments
2320  Date Time Period Format
Qualifier
Date Expressed in Format
CCYYMMDD
2320  Date Time Period
2330 NM1 COORDINATION OF
BENEFITS RELATED ENTITY
 1 to 3 per 2330 Loop
2330
NM101 Entity Identifier Code 36 - Employer
GW - Group
IN - Insurer
2330 NM102 Entity Type Qualifier 2 - Non-Person Entity
2330 NM103 Name Last or Organization
Name
2330 NM108 Identification Code
Qualifier
FI - Federal Taxpayer's Identification
Number
NI - National Association of Insurance
Commissioners (NAIC)